

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/27/2020 2:48 PM

NO. 53881-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ISAIAH NEWTON JR.,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County

No. 19-1-013330

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

ANNE EGELER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB No. 20258
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 1. Pursuant to RAP 2.5(a), should the Court prohibit an objection to an out-of-court statement from being raised for the first time on appeal, when a manifest error is not alleged, and the statement had no consequence on the trial or the trial court’s findings and conclusions? 2

 2. If the Court allows the new issue on appeal, is an out-of-court statement, which was elicited by a non-law enforcement officer for the primary purpose of protecting the victim’s safety, a non-testimonial statement that does not implicate the Sixth Amendment’s confrontation clause?..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Mr. Newton Assaulted and Robbed Ms. Richardson 2

 B. Mr. Newton Was Convicted of Second Degree Robbery and Fourth Degree Assault 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The State Concedes that the Assault Should Merge with the Attempted Robbery in the Second Degree 6

 B. The Confrontation Clause Was Not Violated 7

1.	RAP 2.5(a)(3) precludes Mr. Newton from raising this claim for the first time on appeal	7
2.	Admission of the statement to Ms. Baker did not violate the confrontation clause	11
V.	CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	7
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	8
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	8, 10
<i>State v. Scanlan</i> , 193 Wn.2d 753, 445 P.3d 960 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 834, 205 L. Ed. 2d 483 (2020)	11

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237, 135 S. Ct. 2173, 192 L. Ed. 2d 306 (2015)	11, 12
---	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 2, 8

Statutes

RCW 9A.28.020(1).....	9
RCW 9A.56.190.....	9
RCW 9A.56.210.....	9

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	1, 2, 7, 11
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	7
